49China Grand Pharmaceutical And Healthcare Holdings Limited Annual Report 2009

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2009

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

ii. Foreign currency risk

The Group’s presentation currency is HK$, however, the Group’s functional currency is

RMB in which most of the transactions are denominated. Certain bank balances, trade and

other receivables and trade and other payables are denominated in the functional currency

as at 31 December 2009. The functional currency is also used to settle expenses for PRC

operations.

The Group currently does not have any RMB hedging policy but the management monitors

RMB exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant RMB exposure should the

need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5%

in exchange rate of HK$ against RMB while all other variables are held constant. The

sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at end of each reporting period for a 5% change in foreign

currency rates.

2009 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

— if HK$ weakens against of RMB 2,443 2,248

— if HK$ strengthens against of RMB (2,443) (2,248)

A change of 5% in exchange rate of HK$ against RMB does not affect other components

of equity except the translation reserve.

iii. Interest rate risk

The Group are primarily exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate

convertible bond (see note 31) and cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate

bank balances at prevailing market rates (see note 25) and variable-rate borrowings (see

note 27). The Group has not used any derivative contracts to hedge its exposure to interest

rate risk. The Group has not formulated a policy to manage the interest rate risk.